

No. 2022AP2042
No. 2023AP305
No. 2023AP306

**IN THE WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV**

JANE DOE 4,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MADISON METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant-Respondent,

GENDER EQUITY ASSOCIATION OF JAMES
MADISON MEMORIAL HIGH SCHOOL,
GENDER SEXUALITY ALLIANCE OF MADISON
WEST HIGH SCHOOL and GENDER SEXUALITY
ALLIANCE OF ROBERT M. LAFOLLETTE HIGH SCHOOL,
Intervenors-Defendants-Respondents.

On Appeal from the Dane County Circuit Court, the Honorable Judge
Frank D. Remington, Presiding,
Case No. 2020-CV-454

**JOINT BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS
(REDACTED)**

QUARLES & BRADY LLP
Emily M. Feinstein
Adam R. Prinsen
Zachary T. Eastburn
Ryan D. Rainey
33 East Main Street, Suite 900
Madison WI 53703
(608) 251-5000
emily.feinstein@quarles.com
adam.prinsen@quarles.com
zachary.eastburn@quarles.com

BOARDMAN & CLARK LLP
Sarah A. Zylstra
Sarah J. Horner
1 S. Pinckney St., Suite 410
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 257-9521
szylstra@boardmanclark.com
shorner@boardmanclark.com
*Attorneys for Defendant-
Respondent Madison
Metropolitan School District*

ryan.rainey@quarles.com
*Attorneys for Intervenors-
Defendants-Respondents
Gender Equity Association
of James Madison Memorial
High School, Gender Sexuality
Alliance of Madison West High
School, and Gender Sexuality
Alliance of Robert M. La Follette
High School*

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF WISCONSIN FOUNDATION
Laurence J. Dupuis
Christine A. Donahoe
207 E. Buffalo Street, Suite 325
Milwaukee, WI 53158
(414) 207- 4032
ldupuis@aclu-wi.org
cdonahoe@aclu-wi.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION, INC.
Jon W. Davidson*
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(323) 536-9880

*Admitted only in California and admitted *pro hac vice* in this case.

*Attorneys for Intervenors-Defendants-
Respondents Gender Equity Association
of James Madison Memorial High School,
Gender Sexuality Alliance of Madison
West High School, and Gender Sexuality
Alliance of Robert M. La Follette High School*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Background Facts	2
1. The District’s Guidance	2
2. Jane Doe is not Affected by the Guidance	4
3. Jane Doe’s Child is not Affected by the Guidance	6
4. Doe’s Child Would Likely Face Abuse From His/Her Father if He Were Informed the Child Used Different Names or Pronouns at School.....	6
5. The Use of a Different Name or Pronoun Does Not Equate to Social Transition or Gender Dysphoria	8
B. Procedural History.....	9
1. Procedural History Prior to Remand	9
2. Discovery Upon Remand	9
3. The Circuit Court’s Dismissal of this Lawsuit.....	11
4. Defendants’ Motion to Strike Dr. Levine’s Affidavits	13
5. Defendants’ Motion to Seal Deposition Transcript Of Dr. Leibowitz.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. DOE LACKS STANDING BECAUSE SHE DOES NOT ANTICIPATE AN INJURY	17

A.	The Circuit Court Correctly Relied on Doe’s Testimony to Determine She Did Not Have Standing	19
B.	The Circuit Court Correctly Applied Wisconsin Current Law on Standing, and Declined Doe’s Broad Request for Expansion	23
II.	DENYING JANE DOE’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	28
A.	Doe Could Not Show That She Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without a Preliminary Injunction	29
B.	Doe Had Other Adequate Remedies At Law	36
C.	The Requested Preliminary Injunction Would Improperly Disrupt the Status Quo	36
D.	The Requested Injunction is Overly Broad, Vague, And Unworkable	38
E.	Jane Doe Lacks a Reasonable Probability of Success on the Merits	40
III.	THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DISCOVERY ORDERS AND SANCTIONS AGAINST DOE WERE PROPER	49
A.	Doe Did Not Meet Her Burden of Establishing Entitlement to Work Product Protection	50
B.	The Circuit Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion By Striking Dr. Levine’s Affidavits	54
C.	The Circuit Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Granting the District Attorneys’ Fees	55
D.	The Circuit Court Properly Exercised its Discretion in Continuing to Seal Dr. Leibowitz’s Deposition	56
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM AND LENGTH	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bartell Broadcasters, Inc. v. Milwaukee Broadcasting Co.</i> , 13 Wis. 2d 165, 108 N.W.2d 129 (1961)	42
<i>Blakely v. Waukesha Foundry Company, Inc.</i> , 65 Wis. 2d 468, 222 N.W.2d 920 (1974)	61
<i>Board of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	52
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Prods., Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995)	54
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)	54
<i>Cal. Parents for the Equal. of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020)	53
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Burnette</i> , 2001 WI App 258, 248 Wis. 2d 820, 637 N.W.2d 447	46
<i>Codept, Inc. v. More-Way North Corp.</i> , 23 Wis. 2d 165, 127 N.W.2d 29 (1964)	44
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2018)	58
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005)	53
<i>Fleischfresser v. Dirs. of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994)	54
<i>Foley-Ciccantelli v. Bishop’s Grove Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2011 WI 36, 333 Wis. 2d 402, 797 N.W.2d 789	30
<i>Foote v. Town of Ludlow</i> , No. 22-30041-MGM, 2022 WL 18356421 (D. Mass. Dec. 14, 2022)	55, 57

<i>Fromm & Sichel, Inc. v. Ray’s Brookfield, Inc.</i> , 33 Wis. 2d 98, 146 N.W.2d 447 (1966).....	34, 40, 41
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	58
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)	53, 54
<i>Herndon v. Chapel Hill-Carrboro City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 89 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 1996)	57
<i>In re Sheila W.</i> , 2013 WI 63, 348 Wis. 2d 674, 835 N.W.2d 148	49
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 835, 578 N.W.2d 602 (1998).....	48
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cnty. Schs.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)	58
<i>Lane v. Sharp Packaging Sys., Inc.</i> , 2002 WI 28, 251 Wis. 2d 68, 640 N.W.2d 788	59
<i>Larson v. Burmaster</i> , 2006 WI App 142, 295 Wis. 2d 333, 720 N.W.2d 134	49, 52, 53
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	40
<i>Matter of Visitation of A.A.L.</i> , 2019 WI 57, 387 Wis. 2d 1, 917 N.W.2d 486	48
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	50
<i>Milwaukee Dist. Council 48 v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 2001 WI 65, 244 Wis. 2d 333, 627 N.W.2d 866	25
<i>Norquist v. Zeuske</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 241, 564 N.W.2d 748 (1997).....	26

<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1972).....	51
<i>Orr v. Shicker</i> , 953 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2020)	40
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn-Mar Comty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 22-CV-78 CJW-MAR, 2022 WL 4356109 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 20, 2022)	33, 37, 55
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)	55
<i>Parents United for Better Sch., Inc. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 148 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 1998)	54
<i>State ex rel. Parker v. Fiedler</i> , 180 Wis. 2d 438, 509 N.W.2d 440 (Ct. App. 1993)	28
<i>State ex rel. Parker v. Sullivan</i> , 184 Wis. 2d 668, 517 N.W.2d 449 (1994)	28
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	57
<i>Pure Milk Prods. Co-op v. Nat’l Farmers Org.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 781, 280 N.W.2d 691 (1979).....	34, 43
<i>Putnam v. Time Warner Cable of Se. Wisconsin, Ltd. P’ship.</i> , 2002 WI 108, 255 Wis. 2d 447, 649 N.W.2d 626	27
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	51
<i>Samco, Inc. v. Keystone Lighting</i> , 91 Wis. 2d 851, 284 N.W.2d 122 (Ct. App. 1979)	32
<i>Selmer Co. v. Rinn</i> , 2010 WI App 106, 328 Wis. 2d 263, 789 N.W.2d 621	65
<i>Service Employees Int’l Union, Local 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35	32

<i>Shanks v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis.</i> , 979 F.2d 1232 (7th Cir. 1992)	57
<i>Slinger v. Wis. Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 365, 563 N.W.2d 585 (Ct. App. 1997)	43, 45
<i>State ex. rel. Dudek v. Cir. Ct. for Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 34 Wis. 2d 559, 150 N.W.2d 387 (1967)	60, 61
<i>State ex rel. Shelby Mutual Ins. Co. v. Circuit Court for Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 67 Wis. 2d 469, 228 N.W.2d 161 (1975)	61
<i>State v. Beloit Concrete</i> , 103 Wis. 2d 506, 309 N.W.2d 28 (Ct. App. 1981)	66
<i>State v. Crute</i> , 2015 WI App. 15, 360 Wis. 2d 429, 860 N.W. 2d 284	32
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 31, 315 N.W.2d 703 (1982)	19, 20
<i>State v. Seigel</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 871, 472 N.W.2d 584 (Ct. App. 1991)	46
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 2000 WI 71, 236 Wis. 2d 86, 613 N.W.2d 90	23
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Election Comm’n</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519	12, 18, 19, 24, 29
<i>Thomas v. Evansville-Vanderburgh Sch. Corp.</i> , 258 F. App’x 50 (7th Cir. 2007)	54
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	50
<i>Weber v. Weber</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 1085, 501 N.W.2d 413 (1993)	63
<i>Werner v. A.L. Grootemaat & Sons, Inc.</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 513, 259 N.W.2d 310 (1977)	31, 35

<i>Wheeler v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Wis. Indus. Sch. For Girls v. Clark Cnty.</i> , 103 Wis. 651, 79 N.W. 422 (1899)	48
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	51

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 118.019	33
Wis. Stat. § 118.13	33
Wis. Stat. § 804.01	63
Wis. Stat. § 804.01(3)(a)	66
Wis. Stat. § 804.12(1)(c)	65
Wis. Stat. § 804.12(2)	64
